## CHAPTER 305.

[Published April 25, 1861.]

AN ACT to increase the jurisdiction of the County Court of Polk county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Same jurisdiction as circuit courts. SECTION 1. The county court of Polk county shall have and exercise the same powers and jurisdiction, in all civil matters within said county, as is now by law had and exercised by the circuit courts, when the amount in controversy shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars.

Juries.

SECTION 2. No jury shall be summoned for the trial of causes, except upon special venires issued by the county judge in the manner provided in courts of justices of the peace.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1861.

## CHAPTER 306.

[Published April 30, 1861.]

AN ACT to revise and amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the La Crosse and Black River Falls Railroad Company," approved March 8d, 1855.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)